

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 18-5261

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington and Nicholas Mezlak,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Federal Election Commission,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Civ. A. No. 16-259 (Hon. Beryl A. Howell)*

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES**

Thomas J. Josefiak
J. Michael Bayes
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK
TORCHINSKY PLLC
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
Phone: 540.341.8808

Michael E. Toner
Thomas W. Kirby
Andrew G. Woodson
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: 202.719.7000
E-mail: tkirby@wileyrein.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary.....	xi
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
The Issues Presented.....	2
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. The Evolution of the FECA’s Limited Reporting Regime for Independent Expenditures.	3
II. Crossroads’ Historic and Future Reliance on the Regulation.....	9
III. CREW’s Administrative Complaint Against Crossroads and the FEC’s First Dismissal.....	10
IV. CREW’s District Court Complaint and the Court’s March 22, 2017 Ruling.....	13
V. Further Proceedings Before the District Court and Appellate Courts.....	15
VI. CREW’s Standing Motion and Its Abandonment of Its Administrative Complaint.	18
Summary of the Argument.....	19
Standard of Review.....	21
Argument.....	22
I. CREW Is Not Entitled to Challenge the FEC’s Regulation.....	22
A. CREW Failed to Properly Challenge the Regulation’s Implementation of 30104(c) During the Administrative Proceedings Before the FEC.	22

B.	The District Court Correctly Rejected CREW’s APA Challenge to the FEC’s Implementation of FECA (c)(1), But Then Later Erred by Permitting Such a Challenge to Proceed.	28
C.	CREW Cannot Challenge a Regulation Outside the Statute of Limitations in an Enforcement Proceeding Where the Validity of the Agency’s Rule Was Immaterial to Resolution of the Matter.	31
II.	The Regulation Is Valid Under <i>Chevron</i> Steps One and Two.	34
A.	<i>Chevron</i> Step 1: Congress Tailored the FECA to Require Ad-Based Identification of Contributors, Not the Wholesale Reporting of an Organization’s Entire Donor List.	35
B.	<i>Chevron</i> Step 2: The FEC’s Regulatory Construction Is Reasonable and Within the Range of Permissible Options Under the Statute.	42
1.	The FEC Was Heavily Involved in the Statute’s Drafting.	42
2.	Congress Has Not Disagreed with the FEC’s Contemporaneous Interpretation of the Statute, But Rather Has Ratified It.	44
3.	The FEC’s Interpretation of the Statute Has Remained Consistent for Nearly Four Decades.	48
4.	The FEC’s Regulation Accords with Expressed Congressional Intent and Important First Amendment Principles.	49
III.	CREW Cannot Challenge Alleged Procedural Defects in a Regulation Decades After Its Promulgation and, in Any Event, Those Claims Lack Merit.	52
	Conclusion.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG v. Yeda Research & Development Co.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	40
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987)	48
<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. C.A.B.</i> , 699 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	47
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	46
<i>American Scholastic TV Programming Foundation v. F.C.C.</i> , 46 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Shiu</i> , 773 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Black Citizens for a Fair Media v. F.C.C.</i> , 719 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	44, 45
<i>Brotherhood of Rail Road Signalmen v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 638 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	49
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 4
<i>Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012).....	40
<i>Center for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	52
<i>*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 34

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	41
<i>Coalition for Common Sense in Government Procurement v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Coburn v. McHugh</i> , 679 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	49, 50
<i>Creekstone Farms Premium Beef, L.L.C. v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 539 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	48
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22, 26
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Delaware Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	23
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	47
<i>*FEC v. DSCC</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	13, 46, 48
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987).....	39

<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	39, 40
<i>FEC v. NRSC</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13
<i>FEC v. Survival Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>FEC v. Ted Haley Congressional Committee</i> , 852 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1988).....	44, 46
<i>Foo v. Tillerson</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017)	42
<i>Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	43
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	48
<i>Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta</i> , 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	21
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	52
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	45
<i>Joseph v. United States Civil Service Commission</i> , 554 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	33
<i>Jost v. Surface Transportation Borad</i> , 194 F.3d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	53
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 180 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	26
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	36

<i>Koretovff v. Vilsack</i> , 707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	24, 26
<i>Koretovff v. Vilsack</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	45
<i>In re Lehman Brothers Mortgage-Backed Securities Litigation</i> , 650 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Lindeen v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	45
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 747 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	43
<i>Miller v. Youakim</i> , 440 U.S. 125 (1979)	42
<i>Moore v. District of Columbia</i> , 907 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	43
<i>Multicultural Media, Telecom and Internet Council v. FCC</i> , 873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	53
<i>National Ass'n of Manufacturers v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	25
<i>*National Conservative Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 626 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	27, 32, 34, 46, 49
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>supplemented sub nom. In re Kagan</i> , 351 F.3d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23

<i>New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	40
<i>Northeast Hospital Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	22, 23
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 909 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	49
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24, 30
<i>Petit v. United States Department of Education</i> , 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	35
<i>RNC v. FEC</i> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	52
* <i>Shays v FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8, 32, 34, 35, 47
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	24
<i>Teper v. Miller</i> , 82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	45

<i>United States v. Ashurov</i> , 726 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>United States v. Hagler</i> , 700 F.3d 1091 (7th Cir. 2012).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1277 (D.D.C. 1996)	46
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	47
<i>United Transportation Union v. Lewis</i> , 711 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	43
* <i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9, 35, 39, 46, 50, 51, 52
<i>Vasser v. McDonald</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)	25
<i>Village of Barrington, Illinois v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23, 35
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. Di Stefano</i> , 814 F. Supp. 186 (D.R.I. 1992).....	40
<i>Wallaesa v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 824 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Weaver v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 744 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Weber v. Heaney</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1438 (D. Minn. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 995 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1993)	46
<i>Weber v Heaney</i> , 995 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1993).....	44, 45
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	44

Statutes and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 434	4, 5, 26, 42, 46
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	31
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	33
52 U.S.C. § 30101.....	3, 17
52 U.S.C. § 30103.....	38
52 U.S.C. § 30104.....	9, 17, 37, 38
52 U.S.C. § 30109.....	10, 11, 13, 24
52 U.S.C. § 30111.....	6, 7, 32, 45
Pub. L. No. 104-79, 109 Stat. 791 (1995).....	8
Pub. L. No. 106-58, 113 Stat. 430 (1999).....	8
Pub. L. No. 106-346, 114 Stat. 1356 (2000).....	8
Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	8
Pub. L. No. 108-199, 118 Stat. 3 (2004).....	8
Pub. L. No. 110-81, 121 Stat. 735 (2007).....	8
11 C.F.R. § 100.22.....	4
11 C.F.R. § 109.10.....	6, 7, 29, 30
68 Fed. Reg. 404 (Jan. 3, 2003).....	49
72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007).....	9

Legislative Materials

H.R. Res. 780, 94th Cong. (1975)	7
H.R. Res. 5175, 111th Cong. (2010)	48
S. Res. 236, 96th Cong. (1979)	7

S. Res. 275, 94th Cong. (1975)	7
143 Cong. Rec. S10485-01 (Oct. 7, 1997).....	47
143 Cong. Rec. S10661-02 (Oct. 8, 1997).....	47
145 Cong. Rec. S12734-02 (Oct. 18, 1999).....	47

Other Authorities

Chair Caroline C. Hunter and Commissioner Matthew S. Petersen, <i>Statement on CREW v. FEC, NO. 16-CV-259</i> (Sept. 6, 2018), at https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Statement_of_Chair_Hunter_and_Commissioner_Petersen_in_CREW_v._FEC.pdf	18
Daniel Zenkel, <i>Presidential “Draft” Committees and the Federal Election Campaign Act</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 198 (1984)	44
FEC, <i>Instructions for Preparing FEC Form 5</i> (rev. Sept. 2013), at https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/fecfrm5i.pdf	7
FEC <i>Independent Expenditures</i> , at https://www.fec.gov/data/independent-expenditures/?data_type=processed&committee_id=C90011719&is_notice=true	9
FEC Reg. §§ 111.4-6	10
<i>Legislative History of Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979</i> (1983), at http://classic.fec.gov/pdf/legislative_hist/legislative_history_1979.pdf	4, 5, 6
Rep. Chris Van Hollen, <i>Petition for Rulemaking to Revise and Amend Regulations Relating to Disclosure of Independent Expenditures</i> (Apr. 21, 2011), available at http://classic.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/citizensunited/van_hollen.pdf	33, 34
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)	43
